




REED FAMILY HISTORY 

Origin of the name and early history of the family in 
England and America. 

Ancestry of Duncan Reed, pioneer, ana founder of the 
family branch at New Horton, New Brunswick, and a 
partial list of his descendants. 





Origin of ,the Family Name 

The name, at present generally spelled as Read, Reed, and 
Reid, has nad no less than eighteen variations in spellin~. 
It is found, not only in England, where it has been common from 
the time surnames came into use, and as a clan name before that 
time, but also in Ireland, Scotland, and countries of Europe. 
There have been various opinions concerning the origin and mean
ing of the name. Some believe it denoted a red or ruddy complex
ion, a characteristic of the race. Others think it was used to 
denote an occupation, from the Saxon "Raad" - speech, discourse. 
rn·Anglo-Saxon En~land it was compounded as in Ethelred, Reed the 
Good; Conrad, Reed the Powerful; Eldred, Reed the Elder; Alfred, 
Reed the Shrewd. 

The History of the Reed Family, written by Jacob Whittemore 
Reed in 1861, states that according to tradition the name was 
derived from Rhea, a goddess of ancient Greek mythology, and 
was given to the clan or tribe which bad its origin in Phoenicia. 

Early History 

About 500 B.C., during the Persian invasion of the Grecian 
states, the clan fled from Ionia and founa their way by sea to 
Ireland, where they were known as Dalraids. During the following 
centurie-s, they over-ran Ireland and about A.D. 180 they crossed 
to Caledonia, where they scaled Agricola's Wall and put the Romans 
to flight. They occupied the territory between Agricola's Wall 
and Hadrian's Wall until the end of Roman occupation of Britain. 
This tradition is generally borne out by ancient history. 

The Reads or Reeds of England were descended from this clan 
known as Raids, Redes, or Reedhas, living in the vicinity of 
River Read, a branch of River Tyne in Redesdale, a part of 
Northumberland. 

Line of _Desc_ent in England 

Recorded history of the Reed family of Kent, England, beq,ins 
with Bria.nus of Morpeth, on the Emsback River, who was registered 
as Brianus de Rede, A.D. 1139: 

1. Brianus de Rede had three sons: Robert de Rede; :villiam, 
Bishop of Chichester; Thomas of Recydale. 

2. William had a son, Robert. 
3. Robert had a son, ~alfrinus. 
4. Galfrinus had three sons: William; Tbom~s of Redydale; 

Robert. 
5, Thomas of Redydale had two sons: Thomas and Sdmond. 
6. Thomas marriad Christiana De Lapole; they had a son, John. 
7. John, who was Mayor of 1''orw1ch in 1388, h8d a son, 

Bdward. 
8. Edward married Isiod Stanley; they had a son, William. 
9. William, born about 1450, ha.d a son, William, born 1490. 
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10. Sir William Reade married Ann Menis; they had a son, 
William. 

11. William, born 1510, married Reb\!tcca Vienis; they had 
a son, Matthew. 

12. ~atthew married Alice Ward; they had a son, William, 
born 1572. 

13. William married Lucy Benage; they had two sons: John, 
born 1598; and William, born 1605. John came to 
America in 1630. William came to America in 1635 
and settled in Weymouth, Massachusetts. 

T-fisto!'.Y_of Fami.!L_!n_ Massachusetts and Connecticut 

,John Read of Rehoboth, the first of this branch to settle 
in America, was a son of William and Lucy (~enage) Reade. He 
was born at Maidstone, County Kent, in 1598, and sailed from 
London in ~pril 1630, with the ~reat Fleet of eleven ships accom
panying Governor John Winthrop, arrivin~ at Salem, Massachusetts, 
June 22, 1630. He was recorded in Weymouth in 1637, in Dorchester 
in 1638, ana removed to Braintree, Mass., where he was recorded a 
Freeman May 13, 1640. 

In 1643 or 1644 he joined the company of Reverend Samuel 
Newman in foundin~ the settlement of Rehobot~. His name is third 
on the list of estates, accordin~ to which the allotments of land 
were distributed. Be was an early member of the,Ancient and 
Honourable Artillery- Company and served as Sheriff. He was pro
prietor of an inn, and was a leading citizen. 

Pe married Sarah Lessie of Blyborou~, England, and they had 
nine sons and four dau$ters recorded at Rehoboth, besides Josiah, 
who, according to sever-al authorities, was probably the eldest son. 

There was no list of the passengers in the Great Fleet and 
it is not known if Josiah Read was ~orn in E~glarid or America. 
Pothincr is known of his early history, but according to the Gen
ealofical and Family Bistory of the State of Connecticut he was 
among the early emigra~ts from Massachusetts who accompanied 
f1.over111or Winthrop to Connecticut and settled near New I,ondon as 
early as 1652. He was arnonp: the ori ,:rinal proprietors of home lots 
in Norwich in 1662, anr:' amonrr, those enrolled on a list of accepted 
inhabitants in 1702. 

Josiah m0 rried Grace, da1whter of William Bolloway, of 
.T,'Iarshfield, Mass., in J'-!ovember, 1666. They had eight chilcren, 
includin,,. four sons: Josiah, b. 1668; William, b. 1670; John, 
b. 1679; ,Joseph, b. 1681. Josiah, Sr., di9d. Julv 3, 1717; Grace, 
his widow, died Vay 9, 1727. 

John Read, b. Aug. 15, 1679, in i'Jorwich, 
1700, Deborah Niles, at Lyme,Conn. 'They h9d 
b. 1705; Jonathan, b. 1707; Samuel, b. 1709. 
Aor. 16, 176P.. 

married in January, 
three sons: ~ohn, 
"John, Sr., died 

Samuel, b. Dec. 11, 1709, married Sarah, dau,:rhter of John 
and Sarah Harvey, and had several children, including William, 
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Samuel, Jr., Ezra, and Duncan. Samuel Read was appointed 
L,i.eutenant of the North Lyme Train 13and in October, 1749. In 
1760 he conveyed away the last of his Lyme real estate and with 
his family joined the Saybrook colony's migration to Horton, 
Nova Scotia, where he was allotted land in the Cornwallis Grant. 
The oldest gravestone at Wolfville, Nova Scotia, is that of Sarah, 
his wife, who died Feb. 9, 1774, aged 48. 

Founding of Family in New Horton, H,B. 
Duncan Reed, founder of the family in New Horton, New Bruns

wick, born in Lyme, Conn., in 1747, was married, according to 
·parish records of Grand Pre, Sept. 22, 1769, to Jeruaha. Post, 
who was born in 1748 at Saybrook, Conn. She was the daughter of 
Stephen and Elizabeth (Clark) Poat, Connecticut colonists to Corn
wallis. Stephen Poat was a Qirect descendent of Stephen Post, one 
of the founders of Hartford, Conn., where his name is on a monument, 
About 1783 Duncan purchased a tract of land which was part of a 
grant to Colonel John Burbidge in Shepody, located in what is now 
Albert County, New Brunswick. 

He moved with his family from Horton and founded a new settle
ment and gave it the name of New Horton. He was a Justice of the 
Peace, and was known as Squire Reed. He was a man of inflexible 
character, generous to his children, but afraid of showing par
tiality. There is a story that when Guilford, his youngest son, 
went to Granville, Nova Scotia, to bring back his bride, Anne Shaw, 
he left his house in process of construction two storeys high. 
His brothers' houses extending along the roaa for more than a mile 
were all built only one storey and a half hip;h, so during his 
absence Duncan ordered the roof of Guilford's new house to be cut 
down so that it would be the same as the others. 

Previous to the end of the last century, a huge willow tree 
towered above a spring beside the road in New Horton. It was said 
to have grown from a green willow walking stick brought from Horton, 
Nova Scotia, by Duncan. · 

In the old burying ground in New Horton, there still can be 
seen the gravestones of Duncan Reed, Esq., a native of Connecticut, 
Mar. 9, 1821, 74 years, and Jerusha, Feb. 17, 1817, a native of 
Saybrook, Conn. 

The descendants of Duncan Reed continued to live in New 
Borton for three generations, until during the latter part of the 
nineteenth century they removed to various parts of Canada and 
the United States. Before that time the name had been spelled 
as Reed, but since than, for no explained reason, it has generally 
been spelled as Raid. 

At the present time, Roy M. Reid and his family are the only 
descendants of Duncan Reed remaining in New Ho~ton. 
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Line of Descent from John Read 

The line of descent frQm John Read of Rehoboth and Sarah 
Lessie to the present time is as follows: 

Generation 

l John Reed ( or ltead), son of William Read and Lucy Henage, 
b. at Maidstone, County Kent, Enp;land, in 1598; d. at 
Rehoboth, Mass., Sept. 7, 1685. r,~. Sarah Lessie, daughter 
of William Lessie;· b. at Blyborough, County Suffolk, Eng
land, in 1607; d. at Rehoboth, Mass., 1661. They had 
fourteen children. 

2 Josiah, son of ,John and Sarah, born between 1630 and 1635, 
Moved to New London, Conn., 1652; settled at Norwich, 
Conn., 1662; d. July 3, 1717, M. Grace Holloway of Marsh
field, Mass., Nov. 1, 1666; shed. May 9, 1727. They had 
eight children. 

3 John, son of Josiah and Grace, b. in Norwich, Aug. 15, 1679; 
d. in Lyme, Conn., Dec. 23, 1732; m. Deborah Niles in 
Lyme, Jan. 1700. 

4 Samuel, son of John and Deborah, b~ Lyme, Conn., Dec. 11, 1709; 
d. at Horton, Nova Scotia, Jan. 6, 1787; m. Sarah Harvey, 
b. in Lyme, Conn., 1726, d. at Porton, N.S., Feb. 7, 1774, 

5 Duncan, son of Samuel and Sarah, b. in Lyme, Conn., 1747, d. 
at New Horton, N.B., Mar. 9, 1821; m. Sept. 22, 1679, 
Jerusha Post, b. Saybrook, Conn., 1748, d. at New- Horton, 

.Feb. 17, 1817. Children born at Horton, N.S.: Williaz,, 
b. July 2, 1770; Sarah Turnbull, b. Feb. 3, 1773; a. Jan. 
25, 1828; James, b. Dec. 25, 1774; Benjamin Belcher, b. Feb. 
26, 1777; Eliza, b. Mar. 25, 1779, Born at New Horton, N.B.: 
Guilford, b. Feb. 16, 1787, 

6 William, son of Duncan and Jerusha, b. July 2, 1770, at 
Horton, N.S.; d. at New Horton, N.B., Nov. 16, 1818. M. 
Ruxby Robinson, b. 1771, d. Apr. 11, 1853. Their children 
incluied William, b. 1795, d. Jan. 6, 1828; James, b. 1797, 
d. Jan. 13, 1822; Gideon Jenks, b. 1803, a. Dec. 24, 1869; 
John A. b. 1805~ d. Apr. 5, 1874. 

6 Benjamin Belcher, son of Duncan and Jerusha, b. Feb. 26, 1777, 
at Horton, N.S., d. Apr. 24, 1860, at New Horton, N.B.; 
m. Lucy -- , b. 1782, a. 1822. Children: Rachel, d. July 
11, 1855; Susan, m. -- Hall, d. Apr. 29, 1855; Edwin; 
William; Rufus; Jerusha, d. 1822 inner 11th year; Lyd1 
Ann, d. 1822 in her 5th year. 

7 1."1illiam, son of Berfjamin and Lucy, m. Eliza -- , b. 1800 
d. 1862. Children: Chipman; Newton; Lavinia, b. 1841,' 
d. 1861; Rachel, m. Gideon Bray; Susan. · 
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7 Rufus, son of nenjamin and Lucy, b. Dec. 5, 1806, d. r.~ay 3, 
1886; m. Rebecca West, b. lTov. 5, 1808, d. June 28, 1858. 
Children: Lucy; Senjamin; Varp:aret; 1-TarrisR.; Miner F.; 
Annie. 

7 Gideon Jenks, son of William and Ruxby, b. 1803, d. Dec. 24, 
i869; m. nrst, Margaret 13rewster, who d. June 4, 1833, in 
her 20th year; children: Emeline; Ruth; John. M. seco:1d, 
Mary Eliza Reed; children: William Duncan; Joseph Abner, 
moved to ~alifornia, probably died in San Francisco earth
quake, 1906; George, d. in Detroit; }files, d. 10 years of 
af!e; Ezra, d. in infancy; Susan .Maria. 

7 John A., son of William and Ruxby, b. 1805, d. Apr.5, 1874; 
m. Abi~ail Wallace, b. 1811, d. Jan. 19, 1883. Children: 
Jane; James William; Ruxby; John W.; Alonzo; Leonora Sonhia, 
b. ;t.843, d. 1846; George Moody; Laura. 

8 Chipman, son of William and Eliza, b. 1826, d. May 27, 1901; 

8 

m. Susan Bray, b. 1827, d. June 17, 1898. Children: 
Eugenia; Flora. 

rewton, son of William and Eliza, b. Oct. 11, 
28, 1905; m. first, Rachel Calkin, b. 1840, 
1866. They had a dauPhter, lV!ary Eliza. v. 
Stiles, b. Dec. 20, 1849, d. June 30, 1938. 
Warren w.; Ada; Asel, d. June 8, 1880, aged 

1835, d. Sept. 
d. Sept. 21, 
second, Alice 
Children: 

2; Hattie. 

8 Lucy, dau. of Rufus and Rebecca (Weat), b. 1830, d. 1900; 
m. ~uilford Smith, b. 1825, a. 1907. Children: Rufus R.; 
Elmer s. 

8 Benjamin, son of Rufus and Rebecca, b. 1831, d. Sept. 9, 1913; 
m. first, Annie MacAlmon, had a daughter Pamelia; m. second, 
V.artha Stevens, b. 1846, d. Oct. 18, 1910. 

8 Harris H., son of Rufus and Rebecca, b. 1824, d. Oct. 4, 1892; 
m. Jane, dau. of John A. and Abi~ail Beed, b. 1828, d. July 
8, 1894. Children: Willard H.; George~.; Charles, b. 1863, 
drowned at sea Sept. 3, 1885; ~innie A.; Rebecca R.; 
Annie Laura, b. 1876, d. Oct. 9, 1880; Orlin. 

8 ~iner F., son of Rufus and Rebecca, b. 1838, d. Mar. 30, 1882; 
m. Ruxby, aa,,. of John A. and Abigail Reed, b. l\Tov. 10, 1840, 
d. June 21, 1917. Children: Stella R.; Franks.; Mary A.; 
Harley R.; Roy M. 

8 Margaret, dau. of Rufus arid Rebecca, b. 1840, d. May 14, 1904; 
m. James William, son of John A. and Abigail Reed. 

8 Annie, dau. of Rufus and Rebecca, m. Freem~n Ritchie; children: 
Rebecca a~; Florence M. 

8 Emeline, dau. of Gideon J. and Margaret (Brewster) Reed, 
m • .John Brewster. Children: Margaret; Ada; Jane. 

- 5 -



8 Ruth, dau. of Gideon J. and Margaret, b. 1832, d. 1887; 
m. Obed c. Calkin, b. 1833, d. 1916. Chilcren: Carson, 
died in infancy; Rupert J.; -Ssther; Nyron s.; Bollis 'E., 
lives in ~d~onton, Alberta. 

8 William Duncan, son of '1ideon J. and lv!ary Eliza Reed, d. 
1923; m. qannah Coonan, d. 1913. Children: Winfield Scott; 
Fred. 

8 Susan Maria, dau. of Gideon J. ana "t-!ary Eliza, b. t-rov. 15, 
1853; d. June 23, 1945; m. William Hatfield Dickson, b. 
April 1853, d. rec. 1913. Children: Katherine Weldon; 
Julia Sdna; Professor Sm3ritua, Teachers Collerre, Boston, 
Mass.; Alston Couldha.rt, b. Oct. 1878; d. Mar. 27, 1880; 
Myrtle ".1larissa, Headmaster Emeritus, Roxbury Hi1:d1 School for 
~irls, Boston, Mass., b. Jan. 23, 1881, d. ?eb. 15, 1948. 

8 Jane, dau. of John A. and Abigail (Wallace} Reed, b. 1828; 
d. July 8, 1894; m. Harris q., son of Ruf-us and Rebecca 
(West) Reed. 

8 James William, son of John A. and Abi~ail, b. 1838; d. 1914; 
m. Margaret, c.au. of Rufus and Rebecca. Children: Clara R.; 
Abner A.; Harry H. 

8 Ruxby, dau. of John A. and Abi~ail, b. Nov. 10, 1840; d. June 
21, 1917; m. Miner F., son of Rufus and Rebecca. 

8 John w., son of John A. and Abi~ail, b. Jun9 21, 1845; d. M1r. 
7, 1893; m. ~lmira Casey, b. May 9, 1847; d. Jan. 8, 1912. 
Moved to Chicago 1880. Children: Mamie, b. May 12, 1871, 
d. 1904 in Indienapolis; Archie L. 

8 Alonzo A., sea captain, son of John A. and Abigail, b. Jan. 8, 
1848; d. Aug. 4, 1904; m. ~aroline ~rown of London, En~., b. 
Nov. 9, 1848, d. Dec. 1915. Children: William '3.; John A., 
b. Au~. 17, 1874, d. Aug. 20, 1942; Elnora. n. Moved to 
Brooklyn, N.Y. 1890. 

8 George Moody, son of John A. and Abigail, b. June 10, 1851; 
d. Aug. 9, 1918; m. first, Eugenia, dau. of Chipman and 
Susan (Bray) Reed, b. 1857, d. Sept. 18, 1890; a daup;hter, 
Laura, d. at Westmount, P.Q., July 14, 1934. M. second, 
Flora, dau. of Chipman and Susan, b. July 25, 1858, a. July 
1, 1906. A daughter, Lena, m. Durlin Fletcher, lives in 
Vancouver, B.C. 

8 Laura, dau. of John A. and Abip;ail, b. 1858; d. l'ay 3, 1882; 
m. Dr. Nathaniel Duffy, b. June 27, 1854, d. May 28, 1902, 

9 Mary Eliza, dau. of Newton and Rachel (Calkin) Reed, b. Apr. 
18, 1864; d. Sept. 21, 1933; m. Whitfield Bennett, b. June 
26, 1860, a. Dec. 19, 1924. Children: Slla; Annie; Leta; 
Lois. 
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9 Warren W., son of :-rewton and Alice (Stiles), b. Apr. 7, 1872; 
d. Ja.n. 7, 1933; m. Vesta Kiever. Children: Hersey N., 
b. 1899, d. 1905; Joseph H., b. 1901, d. 1905; Aurin w., 
b. 1903, d. 1905; Myra A. 

9 Ada, dau. of 1,rewton and Alice, b. ,Tuly 15, 1874; d. Jan. 17, 
1924; m. ?reeman Bray, d. !'ay 13, 1944. Children: Freda; 
Curtis. 

9 Pattie, dau. of Nenton and Alice, m. John r~tton. Lives in 
Moncton, N.B. Children: Reid; 9eulah; Vau~hn. 

9 ":tufus R. Smith, son of '}uilford and Lucy ( Reed) , b. 1857; 
d. Mar. 12, 1929; m. Esther Calkin, dau. of Ruth (Reed) 
and Obed Cl. !Ja1kin. t;bildren: H. Lester; Reid; Walter, b. 
1894, Lieut. Can~dian Field Artillery, kill9d in ?ranc~, 
1'1orld War I; Percy; Lucy. 

9 ~lmer 5. Smith, son of ~uilford and Lucy, b. 1860; d. 1934; 
m. Mabel Williams. Had a daui;i:hter, Ella. 

9 Pam"llia, dau. of 13enjamin and Annie n~acAlman) Reid; m. Truman 
Smith. She died at La.Connor, Was"., about 1895. 

9 ~illard ~., son of Harris H. and Jane Reid, b. 1859; a. Nov. 
12, 1947; m. Mary Louise Dixon of Boston, b. 1859, d. 1943. 
Lived in Mass., Saint John, N.B., and Westmount, P.Q.. 
Children: Charles B.; ~thel A.; ~'innie (Mary A.); Annie R., 
b. 1896, a. 1897; Willard Allison. 

9 Geor17.e M., sea captain, son of Harris and Jane, b. 1861; 
d. 1928; m. Alice Dixon of Boston. Children: Jennie; 
Harris, killed at Saint "E:loi, France, World War I; Tyler .• 

9 Minnie A., dau. of Harris and Jane, b. 1870; d. 1941; 

9 

m. Isaac Prescott, b. 1862, d. 1930. Lived at Albert, ir.B. 
Children: Jane C.; Busan c.; Kathleen R. 

Rebecca R., 
16, 1944; 
2, 1943. 
31, 1899, 

dau. of Harris and Jane, b. May 1, 1872; a. Sept. 
m. Gideon Prescott, b. Dec. 20, 1864, d. Feb. 
Lived at Wolfville, N.S. Childr.en: Sara, b. May 

. d. July 7, 1925; Ronald K.; Amy. 

9 Orlin A., son of Farris ana Jane, b. 1882; d. 1935, Lieut., 
Canadian Army, World War I; m. Marty Coffill. Lived in 
Saint John, N .B. 

9 Stella R., dau. of Miner and R~xby Reid, b. Jan. 8, 1866; 
d. Mar. 25, 1916; m. Georp;e Donald Gosa of London, Eng., 
d. 1924. Lived in Framingham, Mass. Had a daughter, 
Helen M. 

9 Franks., son of Miner and Ruxby, b. Sept. 25, 1867; a. June 
1919; m. Margaret Stewart of Saint John, N.B.; a. 1946. 
Lived at Harvey Bank, N.B. 
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9 Harley Rufus, son of Miner and Ruxby, b. }~ov. 2, 1875; 
moved to Boston, Maas., 1897; m. first, Grace Pitt of 
8a1nt John, N.B. Ras a son, Paul Frank; m. second, 
Helen (Foster) Anger of Alma, N.B. Lives 1n Wellesley, 
Mass. 

9 Roy M1ner, son of Miner and Ruxby, b. Nov. 16, 1879; 
m. Katherine Geldart of Coverdale, N.B. Lives at New 
Horton, N.B. Children: BenJamin, b. 1911, d. 1943; 
Borden; Ruby R.; Muriel; Frank; Vincent; Ida; Minnie. 

9 Rebecca Rachel Ritchie, dau. of Freeman and Annie (Reid) 
Ritchie, b. 1869; d. July 12, 1933; m. Aubrey H. MacLane 
of Albert, N.B., b. 1867, d. Aug. 9, 1933 at Medford, 
Mass. Children: Minerva West; Annie Reid; Ardath Eliza
betk, m. Edward B. Mccaffrey; Jared Ritchie, m. Nema 
Lavinia Smith. 

9 Florence Martella, dau. of Freeman and Annie (Reid) Ritchie, 
d. Mar. 6, 1943; m. Gilbert Wells Brewster, d. May 5, 1937. 
Lived in Vancouver, B.C. Children: Estelle; Mildred, m. 
Samuel Ives; Clive, m. Claire -- ; Millicent ~melia, m. 
Arthur Clements; Dorothy Margaret, m. Kenneth McKenzie; 
Gilbert Grant, m. Betty Findlay. 

9 Margaret Brewster, dau.. of Emeline (Reid) and John Brewster, 
m. George Dunham of Hopewell Cape, N.B. 

9 Ada Brewster, dau. of Emeline (Reid) and John Brewster, 
m. Capt. Samuel Stevens of Harvey, N.B. 

9 Rupert J. Calkin, son of Obed c. and Ruth (Reid) Calkin, 
b. 1862; m. Rose A. Chapman, d. 1938. Lived in Milford, 
Mass., and now lives in Berkeley, Calif. Children: 
Evangeline, b. 1892, d. 1933; Chapman; Fleminp;; Martin. 

9 Nyron s. Calkin, son of Obed and Ruth, b. 1868; d. Mar. 21, 
1949; m. first, Nellie Gile of Tilton N.H. Children: Ruth; 
Esther; m. second, Harriett Campbell of Digby, N.S.; 
chi~dren: Lois; Madeline. Lived in Concord, N.H. 

9 Winfi-eld Scott Re1d, son of Duncan and Hannah (Coonan) Reid, 
m. Hannah Alexander. Has a daughter, Ima Helen, m. Dr. 
Paul D. White. Lives in Cambridge, Mass. 

9 Katherine Weldon Dickson, dau. of William H. and Susan (Reid} 
Dickson,•• first, Albert Scott Mackintosh. Has a daue;hter, 
Barbara Jean Mackintosh. M. second, Horace Grant Tennant. 
Lives 1n Schoharie, N.Y. 

9 Clara, dau .. of James William and Margaret Reid, m. Nelson 
Gelds.rt. of C_overdale, N.B. D. in Sa.int John, N .B. Children: 
Vincent; Vivian;, Reid; Celia; Marp;aret. 

9 Abner A., son of James William and Margaret Reid, b. 1869; 
~. 1933. Lived at Oxford, N.S., and Harvey Banlt, N.B.; 
m. Beatrice Geldart; children: Annie· Douglas· Bernice 
b. 1909, d. 1938. ' ' ' 
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9 Harry H., son of Jame William and. Margaret Reid, b. Sept. 
25, 1873; d. Jan. 8, 1947; m. Ruberta Pauline Lane of 
Saint John, N.B. Children: Marian B.; Freda Margaret; 
James Fred. Lived in Saint John and Sussex, N.B. 

9 Archie L., son of John w. and Elmira (Casey) Reid, b. Oct. 
9, 1873; m. Aline Hymel of New Orleans in 1897 at Chicago. 
Celebrated Golden Wedding Anniversay, June 10, 1947. Live 
at Klamath Falls, Oregon. 

10 Ella Bennett, dau. of Whitfield and Mary Eliza (Reid) Bennett, 
b. 1885; d. Nov 13, 1945; m. Herman Chilton. Had a son, 
Herman J. 

10 Annie Bennett, dau. of Whitfield and Mary Eliza; m. Frank 
M. Simons. Lived in Stoneham, Mass. Children: Elsie, 
b. rec. 20, 1913, d. June 11, 1933; Frank M. Jr., m. Juanita 
Vilander of Manhattan, Kansaa. 

10 Leta Bennett, dau. of Whitfield and Mary Eliza, m. Arthur 
F. Callback. Has a son, Arthur W. 

10 Lois Bennett, dau. of Whitfield and Mary Eliza, m. Edwin P. 
Beaumont. Children: Edwin P. Jr., m. Charlotte Kerr of 
San Francisco; Ruth; Richard; Robert. 

10 ~_yra A., dau. of War~en w. and Vesta (Kieve~) Reid, m. Elliot 
F. Holway. Lives in Dallas, Texas. Has a daughter, Joan 
Elizabeth. 

10 Reid Mitton, son of John and Hattie (Reid) Mitton, m. Thelma 
Steeves; children: Wayne; Janet. 

10 Beulah Mitton, dau. or John and Hattie, m. Ancil Colburne, 
has a son, Stewart. 

10 Vaughn Mitton, son of John and Hattie, m. Dorothy Lewis; 
children: Grant; John; Kenneth; D.avid. 

10 H. Lester Smith, K.C., son of Rufus R. and Sather (C.alkin) 
Smith, m. Gertrude A. JonP-s; has a eon, Walter c. 

10 Percy Smith, son of Rufus R. and Esther, m. Harriett White; 
has a daughter, Lynn. 

10 Lucy Smith, dau. of Rufus R. and Esther, m. w. Forest Allen; 
lives in Saint John, N.B.; has a son, Andrews. 

10 Ella Smith, dau. of Elmer s. and Mabel {Williams) Smith, 
m. Alfred Stewart; she aied at Midway, N.B.; had a daughter, 
Evelyn, m. Everett Dempsey. Lives at Saint John, N.B. 

10 Charles B., son of Willard H. and Mary (Dixon) Reid, b. 1888; 
d. 1936 at Westmount, P.Q.; m. Doris Margrett, 1921; had a 
dau~hter, Una Mabel, m. Evan Kendall, 1943. 
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10 Etbel A., dau. of Willt?rd H. ana Mary (Dixon) Reid, 
m. Willard James Price, 1925; has a son, Kenneth A. 

10 Willard Allison, son of Willard H. and Mary (Dixon) Reid, 
lives in Ottawa; m. Muriel Elizabeth Greig, 1928; childreD: 
Shiriey Dorothy; 0harles Gordon. 

10 Jennie, dau. of Geor~e M. ana Alice (Dixon) Reid, m. Delbert 
Copp; children: Audrey, b. 1913, d. 1929; Amy; Barris; 
Donald; Otto; Clifford. 

10 Tyler, son of G,eor~e M. and Alice (Dixon) Reid; m. Winifred 
Hawkins; lives in Attleboro, Mass. Children: Joanne; Eunice. 

10 Jane Cathe~ine Prescott, dau. of Isaac and Minnie (Reid) 
Prescott;_ lives at Sussex, N .B.; m. Willard MacIntyre. 
Children: Jean-Prescott; Mary Charlotte. 

10 Susan Cornelia Prescott, dau. of Isaac and Minnie (Reid) 
Prescott, m. Dr. Roderick Grant; d. at River Glade, N.B., 
Sept. 27, 1949. 

10 Xathleen Rebecca Prescott, dau. of Isaac and Minnie (Reid) 
Prescott, m. Douglas Burden, Major, Canadian Forces, 
World War II; lives in Ottawa; has a daughter, Ruth ~llen. 

10 Ronald K. Prescott, son of Gideon and Rebecca (Reid} Prescott, 
m. Truth Fairn in Wolfville, N.S., 1936; lives at Gatineau,P.Q. 
Children: Tnomas; Marilyn; Fairn. 

10 Helen M. Goss, dau. of Donald and Stella (Reed) ~oss, m. w. 
Euo:ene Stackhouse, World War r. Lives at Fayville, Mass. 
Has a daughter, Julie. 

10 Paul F., Lt. Col., World War II, son of Harley R. and Grace 
(Pitt} Reed,~. 1933 Agnes Wilson, b. Belfast, Ireland. 
Lives iii Huron, Ohio. Children: Beverly Joan; Paul Miner. 

10 Borden, son of Roy M. and Katherine (Geldart) Reid, lives 
in New Horton, N .B.; tti. Esther Jensen. Children: Paul; 
Douglas and Darrel, twins. 

1.0 Frank, son of Roy M. and Katherine Reid, lives at :Few Horton, 
N.B.,; m. Kathleen MacLeod, and has a daughter Marilyn. 

10 Vincent, son of Roy M. and Katherine Reid, lives in New 
Horton, 1-r.B.; m. Rita Hawkes. 

10 Annie Reid MacLane, dau. of Aubrey H. and Rebecca (Ritchie) 
MacLane, m. Geoffrey Reid Harrison, who d. M~y 20, 1947. 
Lived in Halifax, N.S. Children: Frances Jean; Elizabeth 
Ann. 

10 Estelle Brewster, dau. of Gilbert w. and Florence (Ritchie) 
Brewster, m. first, Dr. w. K. Sproule, had a son, Walter 
John; m. second, Comm. Jobn ShRW Horam, R.C.N. Lives 
in Halifax, N.S. 
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10 Evangeline, a.au. of Rupert J. and Rose (Chapman) Calkin, 
b. 1892; d. 1933; m. Fred Earl Gould, now livinF, in 
Wash1nston, D.C. Children: Rupert ~ollis; Doris Josephine. 

10 James Chapman Calkin, son of Rupert. J. and Rose Calkin; 
lives in Wollaston, Mass; m. Gertrude c. Prouty. Children: 
Marion; Ellsworth Chapman; Jeanette; Phyllis. 

10 Fleming Calkin, son of Rupert J. and Rose Calkin, lives in 
Kingston, Mass.;~• Isabel Bonney. Children: Dorothy; 
Robert; Shirley; Hugh. 

10 Martin Calkin, son of Rupert J. and Rose Calkin, lives in 
Berkeley, Calif; m. Louise Ordly Gordon. 

10 Ruth, dau. of Nyron s. and Nellie (Gile) Calkin; m. Herbert 
Wheeler of Claremont, N.H. Has two daughters and one son. 

10 Esther, dau, of Nyron s. and Nellie (Gile) Calkin; m. Asa 
Bennett of Franklin, N.H. Has two daughters and two sons. 

10 Madeline, dau~ of Nyron s. and Harriett (Campbell) Calkin; 
m. M.A. Spoor of Concord, N.H. 

10 Vince~t Geldart, son of Nelson and Clara (Reid) Geldart, 
lives in Saint John, N.B.; m. Freda Coles. Children: 
Robert; Celia; James; Donald; Albert; Barbara; Carol. 

10 Douglas, son of Abner A. and Beatrice (Geldart) Reid, lives 
in Collingwood, Ontario; m. Bessie Coles. Children: 
Janet Bernice; Elizabeth Willa; Carolyn Mae. 

10 Marion B., dau. of Harry H. and Ruberta (Lane) Reid, Principal 
of the Cathedral School of St • Mary (Episcopal) , Garden 
City, N.Y.; m. Dr. Walter R. Marsh, former Headmaster of 
st·. Paul's School, Garden City, N. Y. , who d. Feb. 23, 194 7. 

10 Freda Margaret, dau. of Harry H. and Ruberta Reid, lives 
at Cape Elizabeth, Maine; m. J. Ross Cameron. Children: 
Douglas Reid; Elizabeth Margaret. 

10 James Fred, son of Harry H. a.nd Ruberta Reid, lives in West 
Newton, Mass.; m. Edi th Margaret Hopkins. Children: 
Paul Allen; Philip Lana. 

11 Herman J. Chilton, son of Herman ana Slla (3ennett) Chilton, 
lives in Wellesley Bills, Maes; m. Dorothy Knowles of 
Lowell, Maes. Children: Linda; David. 

11 Donald Copp, son of Delbert and Jennie (Raia) Copp; m. Jean 
Alexander. Children: Allison; Janet; Winna. 

11 Clifford Copp, son of Delbert and Jennie (Reid) Copp; 
m. Delia Woodworth. Children: Harris; Reid. 
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11 Jean Prescott,Ma0It1tyre, dau. of ~!1'1,llard and Jane (Prescott) 
MacIntyre, lives in·ottawa, Ont.; m. Edward A.C. Amy, 
Lt. Col., R,C.A.F., World War II; has a son, Robert 
Walter Prescott. 

ll Julie Stackhouse, dau. of Eugene and Helen(Goss~Stackhouse, 
lives 1n Natick, Mass.; m. Denison Chapman, World War II. 
Has a daugtl.ter, Penny Jean. 

11 Walter John Sproule, son of Dr. w. K. and Estelle (Brewster} 
Sproule; m. Kathleen Storey. Has a daughter, Gareth Kay. 

11 Rupert Hollis Gould, son of Fred Earl and Evan~eline (Calkin} 
Gould, m. -- ; has children. 

11 Doris Joaephine Gould, da~. of Fred Earl and Evan~eline 
(Calkin) Gould, m. Irving Nanning; has a son, Robert. 

11 Ellsworth Chapman Calkin, son of James Chapman and Gertrude 
(Prouty) Calkin, m. Jeanette Rogers. 

11 Jeanette Calkin, da.u. of James Chapman and Gertrude Calkin, 
m. Bruce Beaudia.n. 

11 Dorothy Calkin, dau. of Fleming and Isabel (Bonney) Calkin, 
m. Dennis G. Ingham. Children: Dennis G. Jr.; Robert; 
Leslie A. 

11 Shirley Calkin, dau. of Fleming and Isabel Calkin, m. Arthur 
J. Axon. 
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Arms 

Crest -

Motto 

References: 

Gules, a saltire between four garbs or. 

On the stump bf an oak tree, a falcon rising 
proper belled and jessed or. 

Cedant arma togae 

History of Reed F'amily - Jacob Whittemore Reed 
Reed Genealogies - Henry Marilyn Dodd 
Colonial Families - American Historical Society 
Gen0alogical and Family History of State of Connecticut 
Genealogical Dictiona!"J - Savage 
Compendum of American Genealo~y 
History of New London 
History of New London County 
Vital Records of Norwich and Lyme 
History of Kin~s County, Nova Scotia 

Harley R. Reed 
Wellesley, Mass., 1949 
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Wallace Family 

1 John Wallace, a descendant of Sir W1111am Wallace, famous 
in Scottish History, was born in Donegal, Ireland, about 
1738, and emi~rated to Nova Scotia in 1769. He married 
Catherine Cochrane in 1771. He hired a farm in Horton, 
N.S., from Joseph Gray, moved to Hopewell, N.B., in 1788, 
and to Petiteodiac about f1ve years later. He died Jan. 18, 
1835, aged 97. Catherine died in 1812, aged 61. There 
were three sons anti seven dau$ters. 

2 James, son of John, died 1853, leaving his wife, 0atherine, 
and seven children: Jane, John, James William, David, 
Sarah, Mary and Abigail. 

3 John, son of James, m. -- ; was a member of Legislative 
Assembly for Albert County, N.B. Children: 

Josephine 
Cassie, m. Jordan Steeves 

.James William, m. Annie Geldart 
Laura, m. Archibald Steeves 
Ella, m. Dr. Ruddick of Saint Martins 
Mary, m. George V. Gross 
John, m. --
George Fowler, m. Alberta Carlyle 

3 Abigail, dau. of James, b. 1811, d. Jan. 19, 1883; 
m. John A. Reed, son of William and Ruxby (Robinson) Reed. 

4 Geor~e Fowler Wallace, son of John, m. Alberta Carlyle. 
Children: 

Charlotte ~leanor 
Allthur 

5 Charlotte Eleanor, d. at senneville, Que,,1949, in 74th year. 
m. 1st, Frederick King of Boston 
m. 2nd, Clifford R. Fanay of Boston 
Children: 

6 Wallace Kinri;, killed in action, World War I 

6 Gladys Marie, m. Conrad J. Osman 


